



कर्मचारी राज्य बीमा निगम
(श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)
EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION
(Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India)



मुख्यालय/HEADQUARTERS
पंचदीप भवन, सी.आई.जी. मार्ग, नई दिल्ली -110 002
Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg, New Delhi-110002
www.esic.gov.in ☎011-23604773, ✉dmcrc@esic.nic.in

U-25/12/GeM/Misc/2024-MedV (E- 997138) /01

To

Director (Medical) Delhi/ Director (Medical) Noida
Dean, All ESIC PGIMSR's Medical Colleges.
Medical Superintendents- All ESIC Hospitals.
Director Insurance Medical Services, All States
Regional Directors & State Medical Officers, All States

Sub: Revision of Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP) products linked to Wholesale Price Index as per the provision contained in DPCO, 2013 & increase in raw material rates-reg.

Ref.: OM No. 51017/1/02013-PSU9PI IV-Vol III dt. 27.11.2024 issued from PSU Division, Department of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt of India. with

F.no.: 19(53)/2020/DP/NPPA/Div.ii/Vol-II dt. 15.10.2024, issued from National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA), Deptt. Of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemical & Fertilizers, YMCA, Delhi

Sir/Madam,

Reference captioned subject, please find enclosed the OM/ Letter/ instructions issued from PSU Division, Department of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt of India and National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA), Deptt. Of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemical & Fertilizers, YMCA, Delhi

The above OM has already been sent to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), GeM for further necessary action. (copy enclosed).

This is for information.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Warm regards,

Signed by Neeta Garbiyal

Date: 30-12-2024 16:40:43

Deputy Medical Commissioner(RC)

Encl: as above

Copy to:

1. PPS/PS to DG, FC, CVO, MC(PC), MC(MA) MC(MS), MC(ME), MC(Ayush) for information
2. Medical Commissioner (All Zones) for information, coordination and proper monitoring.
3. Website Content Manager, Hqrs office for uploading on ESIC website.

Revision of Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP) products linked to Wholesale Price Index as per provision contained in DPCO, 2023 & increase in raw material rates-reg.

From : RCCell <rc-hqrs@esic.gov.in>

Fri, Dec 27, 2024 02:07 PM

Subject : Revision of Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP) products linked to Wholesale Price Index as per provision contained in DPCO, 2023 & increase in raw material rates-reg. 2 attachments**To :** L Satya Srinivas <ceo-gem@gov.in>**Cc :** DMC RC <dmc-rc@esic.nic.in>, Medical CommissionerProcurement <mc-procurement@esic.nic.in>

महोदय/महोदया

उपरोक्त विषयांतर्गत आपके सादर सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु संलग्नक प्रेषित है।

Please find enclosed an attachment on the above captioned subject for your kind information.


सादर धन्यवाद,

प्रवीण कुमार डबास

सहायक निदेशक (दर संविदा)

मुख्यालय, क.रा.बी.निगम

नई दिल्ली-02

 **Ltr to GeM for Revision of PPP.pdf**
568 KB **OM dt. 27.11.2024.pdf**
2 MB



कर्मचारी राज्य बीमा निगम
(एम एच रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)
EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION
(Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India)



मह्यालय/HEADQUARTERS
पंचदीप भवन, सी.आई.जी मार्ग, नई दिल्ली -110 002
Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg, New Delhi-110002
www.esic.gov.in, ☎011-23604773, ✉dmc-rc@esic.nic.in

U-25/12/GeM/Misc/2024-MedV (E- 997138) - 588

To,

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO),
Government e-Marketplace, Jeevan Tara Building,
2nd Floor, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001.

(e-mail:ceo-gem@gov.in)

Sub: Revision of Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP) products linked to Wholesale Price Index as per the provision contained in DPCO, 2013 & increase in raw material rates-reg.

Ref.: OM No. 51017/1/02013-PSU9PI IV-Vol III dt. 27.11.2024 issued from PSU Division, Department of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt of India.

F.No.: 19(53)/2020/DP/NPPA/Div.ii/Vol-II dt. 15.10.2024, issued from National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA), Deptt. Of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemical & Fertilizers, YMCA, Delhi.

Sir/Madam,

Reference captioned subject, please find enclosed the OM/ Letter/ instructions issued from PSU Division, Department of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Govt of India and National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA), Deptt. Of Pharmaceuticals, Ministry of Chemical & Fertilizers, YMCA, Delhi (copy enclosed), **for evaluation and further updation/revision of prices on GeM portal, in order to facilitate our ESI Institutions for procurement of 159 CPSE drugs through GeM portal under Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP).**

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

Warm regards,

Signed by Neeta Garbiyal
Date: 23-12-2024 15:03:53

Deputy Medical Commissioner (Rate Contract)

Copy to: Insurance Commissioner (MSU), ESIC Hqrs for information and onward submission to all concerned/office of Under Secretary, Social Security Division, Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of India.

No. 51017/1/02013 – PSU (PI IV-Vol III)

Government of India
Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
Department of Pharmaceuticals
(PSU Division)

Janpath Bhawan, New Delhi

Dated: 27 November, 2024

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Revision of Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP) products linked to Wholesale Price Index as per the provision contained in DPCO, 2013 & increase in raw material rates – reg.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith the revised price list of 159 formulations under the Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP), as recommended by the National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA) and duly approved by the Competent Authority for information and necessary action.

2. The NPPA in its 127th meeting held on 08.10.2024 was recommended the present applicable ceiling price of 159 formulations were placed before the NPPA (copy enclosed).
3. The rates shall be effective from 15.10.2024.


(Om Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Encl: As above

To

1. Secretaries of all the Ministries/Departments in the Government of India
2. Principal Secretaries/Secretaries, Health of all State/UT Government.
3. Financial Advisers of all the Ministers/Department.
4. Chairperson, National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority (NPPA).
5. C&MD, IDPL
6. MDs of KAPL, BCPL, HAL & RDPL.
7. Chief Executive of Public Sector Undertakings/Autonomous Organization/Bodies etc.
8. All State Medical Service Corporation.

Copy to (for information) to:

1. PS to Secretary (Pharma)
2. PA to Joint Secretary (PSU)
3. PA to Director (PSU)

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR

अवर सचिव / Under Secretary

भारत सरकार / Government of India

रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय

Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers

औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals

नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

F. No 19(53)/2020/DP/NPPA/Div.ii/Vol-II
भारतसरकार Government of India
रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
औषधि विभाग Department of Pharmaceuticals
राष्ट्रीय औषधि मूल्य निर्धारण प्राधिकरण National Pharmaceuticals Pricing Authority
तीसरी/पांचवीं मंजिल 3rd/5th Floor
वाई.एम.सी.ए. सांस्कृतिक केंद्र बिल्डिंग
YMCA Cultural Center Building
1, जयसिंह रोड़, नयी दिल्ली -110001
1, Jai Singh Road, N.Delhi - 110001
दिनांक: 15.10.2024

To,
Uma Magesh
Under Secretary
Department of Pharmaceuticals (PSU Section)
MoC&F, Udyog Bhawan new Delhi 110001

Subject- Revision of Pharmaceuticals Purchase Policy (PPP) products linked to Wholesale Price Index as per the provision contained in DPCO,2013 & increase in raw material rates- reg

Madam,

The undersigned is direct to invite a reference to your letter no 51017/01/2013-PI-IV Vol III dated 02.09.2024 on the above-mentioned subject.

2. The prices recommended by DoP to CPSEs duly revised based on WPI (including WPI@ 0.00551% w.e.f. 01.04.2024) and the present applicable ceiling prices of 159 formulations were placed before the Authority in its 127th meeting held on 08.10.2024. The Authority recommended the lower of the price revised based on WPI till year 2024 and present applicable ceiling price as the price under PPP for 159 formulations in line with DoP letter no. 51017/01/2013-PI-IV Vol-III dated 30.06.2020. The prices recommended by the Authority are enclosed as Annexure I for further necessary action at your end.


This is issued with the approval of competent Authority.

Yours faithfully

Encl: As above


(Yuvika Panwar)

Assistant Director (Pricing)


ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
भारत सरकार / Government of India
रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
औषधि विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

List of recommended PPP price of 159 Formulation

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
1	Amoxicillin Capsule	250 mg	10x10	164.29	209.02	244	209.02
2	Amoxicillin Capsule	500mg	10x10	277.18	352.62	736	352.62
3	Ampicillin Capsule	250 mg	10x10	160.21	203.83		203.83
4	Ampicillin Capsule	500 mg	10x10	288.87	367.5		367.5
5	Fluconazole Capsule	150 mg	10x10	236.97	301.48	1922	301.48
6	Omeprazole + Domperidone Capsule	20mg +10mg	10x10	117.17	149.06		149.06
7	Cefadroxil Capsule	500 mg	10x10	340.18	432.77	890	432.77
8	Amoxicillin + Cloxacillin Capsule	250 mg + 250 mg	10x10	264.43	336.41		336.41
9	Tetracycline Capsule	250 mg	10x10	110.28	140.3		140.3
10	Tetracycline Capsule	500 mg	10x10	183.20	233.06		233.06
11	Azithromycin 250 mg	250 mg	10x10	433.24	551.18	1165	551.18
12	Azithromycin Tablet	500 mg	10x10	845.23	1075.3	2357	1075.3
13	Cefixime Tablet	100 mg	10x10	242.24	308.18		308.18
14	Cefixime Tablet	200 mg	3x10	139.56	177.54	293.4	177.54
15	Cetirizine Hydrochloride Tablet	10 mg	10x10	24.89	31.67	188	31.67
16	Chloroquine Phosphate Tablet	250 mg	10x10	86.48	110.02		110.02
17	Ciprofloxacin Tablet	250 mg	10x10	132.99	169.2	220	169.2
18	Ciprofloxacin Tablet	500 mg	10x10	247.83	315.28	425	315.28
19	Diclofenac Sodium Tablet	50 mg	10x10	29.14	37.07	205	37.07
20	Domperidone Tablet	10 mg	10x10	26.45	33.65	231	33.65
21	Ofloxacin Tablet	200 mg	10x10	137.77	175.27		175.27
22	Paracetamol Tablet	500 mg	10x10	45.02	57.28	90	57.28
23	Polyvitamin (Prophylactic) NF1 tablet		10x10	36.61	46.58		46.58


ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
24	Vitamin B-Complex (Prophylactic) NFI tablet		10x10	17.65	22.46		22.46
25	Aceclofenac + Paracetamol Tablet.	100 mg + 500 mg	10x10	89.94	114.43		114.43
26	Aceclofenac Tablet	100 mg	10x10	42.02	53.45		53.45
27	Levofloxacin Tablet	500 mg	10x10	309.07	393.19	899	393.19
28	Levofloxacin Tablet	250 mg	10x10	160.13	203.72	482	203.72
29	Nimesulide Tablet	100 mg	10x10	27.39	34.85		34.85
30	Ofloxacin + Ornidazole Tablet	200 mg + 500 mg	10x10	226.42	288.06		288.06
31	Roxithromycin Tablet	150 mg	10x10	186.33	237.05		237.05
32	Sparfloxacin Tablet	100 mg	10x3	55.33	70.38		70.38
33	Sparfloxacin Tablet	200 mg	10x3	109.16	138.88		138.88
34	Tinidazole Tablet	300 mg	10x10	78.59	99.99		99.99
35	Tinidazole Tablet	500 mg	10x10	115.86	147.39		147.39
36	Atenolol Tablet	25 mg	10x10	21.31	27.11		27.11
37	Ciprofloxacin + Tinidazole Tablet	250 mg + 300 mg (SS)	10x10	185.22	235.63		235.63
38	Ciprofloxacin + Tinidazole Tablet	500 mg + 600 mg (DS)	10x10	348.07	442.8		442.8
39	Erythromycin Stearate Tablet	250 mg	10x10	197.19	250.87		250.87
40	Erythromycin Stearate Tablet	500 mg	10x10	372.56	473.98		473.98
41	Norfloxacin + Tinidazole Tablet	400 mg + 600 mg	10x10	298.37	379.57		379.57
42	Norfloxacin Tablet	400 mg	10x10	193.72	246.44		246.44
43	Ofloxacin Tablet	400 mg	10x10	252.21	320.86		320.86
44	Ranitidine IP Hcl Tablet	150 mg	10x10	54.27	69.03		69.03
45	Ranitidine IP Hcl Tablet	300 mg	10x10	79.29	100.86		100.86
46	Albendazole Suspension	200mg/ 5 ml	10 ml	8.90	11.32	17.9	11.32
47 #	Cotrimoxazole Suspension	Oral liquid 200 mg (A) + 40 mg(B)/5ml. (p)	60 ml bottle	15.08	19.17	21	19.17

76

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औद्योगिक विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
48	Domperidone Suspension	5mg/ 5 ml	30 ml	9.44	12.01	37.2	12.01
49	Cetirizine Hydrochloride Syrup	5mg/ 5 ml	60 ml bottle	13.26	16.86	39.6	16.86
50	Cough Syrup: Each 5 ml contains: Chlorpheniramine Maleate IP-3 mg, Ammonium Chloride IP-110 mg, Sodium Citrate IP - 46 mg, Menthol IP - 0.9 mg.	3mg+110mg +46mg+0.9 mg per 5ml	110 ml	15.61	19.86		19.86
51	Cough Syrup: Each 5 ml contains: Diphenhydramine Hydrochloride IP - 14 mg, Ammonium Chloride IP 135 mg, Sodium Citrate IP 57 mg, Menthol IP- 0.9 mg)	14mg+135 mg+ 57mg+0.9 mg per 5ml	110 ml	17.05	21.68		21.68
52	Vitamin A Solution IP		50 ml	48.03	61.11		61.11
53	Oral Rehydration Salts	(WHO Formula)	21 gm Sachet	6.54	8.32	20.79	8.32
54	Gentamycin IP 2 ml		2ml Amp	7.19	9.15		9.15
55	Ampicillin Sodium Dry powder vials	500 mg	Vial	9.49	12.08	14.25	12.08
56	Cefotaxime Sodium Dry powder vials	250 mg	Vial	13.80	17.56	17.72	17.56
57	Cefotaxime Sodium Dry powder vials	500 mg	Vial	18.15	23.09	24.38	23.09
58	Ceftazidime Dry powder vials	250 mg	Vial	21.75	27.67	79.07	27.67
59	Ceftazidime Dry powder vials	1000 mg	Vial	60.37	76.8	227.02	76.8
60	Ceftriaxone Dry powder vials	250 mg	Vial	18.39	23.4	28.34	23.4
61	Ceftriaxone Dry powder vials	1000 mg	Vial	35.60	45.29	62.38	45.29

Me

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
62	Atropine Sulphate IP Liquid Ampoules	0.6mg/ml	1 ml Amp.	3.00	3.82	4.57	3.82
63	Diclofenac Sodium Liquid Ampoules	25 mg/ml	3 ml Amp.	4.11	5.22	5.07	5.07
64	Furosemide Liquid Ampoules	10 mg/ml	2 ml Amp.	3.66	4.65	5.98	4.65
65	Amoxicillin Sod. + Clavulanate Potassium 300 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	300 mg	Vial	21.72	27.64		27.64
66	Amoxicillin Sod. + Clavulanate Potassium 600 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	600 mg	Vial	35.18	44.75	101.35	44.75
67	Amoxicillin Sod. + Clavulanate Potassium 1200 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1200 mg	Vial	62.87	79.97	140.66	79.97
68	Ampicillin Sodium I.P 250 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	250 mg	Vial	7.62	9.69		9.69
69	Cefoperazone Sodium 1 gm Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1 gm	Vial	37.11	47.2		47.2
70	Cefoperazone 500 mg + Sulbactam 500 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	500 mg + 500 mg	Vial	29.46	37.48		37.48
71	Cefoperazone 1 gm.+ Sulbactam 1 gm Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1 gm.+ 1 gm	Vial	51.68	65.74		65.74
72	Ceftazidime 500 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	500 mg	Vial	29.47	37.49		37.49

72.

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
73	Ceftriaxone 500 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	500 mg	Vial	27.40	34.86	50.28	34.86
74	Ceftriaxone 1000 mg + Sulbactam 500 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1000 mg + 500 mg	Vial	38.78	49.33		49.33
75	Meropenem 500 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	500 mg	Vial	159.32	202.68	723.02	202.68
76	Meropenem 1 gm Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1 gm	Vial	311.57	396.37	952.74	396.37
77	Piperacillin 4 gm + Tazobactam 0.5 gm Dry powder/ liquid injectables	4 gm+ 0.5 gm	Vial	103.76	132.01	399.41	132.01
78	Cefotaxime Sodium 1000 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1000 mg	Vial	27.75	35.3	39.96	35.3
79	Cefotaxime Sodium 250 mg + Sulbactam 125 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	250 mg + 125 mg	Vial	15.41	19.6		19.6
80	Cefotaxime Sodium 500 mg + Sulbactam 250 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	500 mg + 250 mg	Vial	21.31	27.11		27.11
81	Cefotaxime Sodium 1 gm Sulbactam Sod. 500 mg Dry powder/ liquid injectables	1 gm + 500 mg	Vial	38.01	48.36		48.36
82	Eteo -Theophylline Liquid ampoules		2 ml Amp	4.11	5.22		5.22
83	Pentazocine Lactate 30 mg/ml Liquid ampoule	30 mg/ml	1 ml Amp.	5.88	7.48		7.48
84	Povidone Iodine 5% Solution	5% Solution	100 ml	23.31	29.66	44	29.66

TE

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
85	Povidone Iodine 10% Solution	10% Solution	100 ml	35.96	45.76	96	45.76
86	Povidone Iodine 10% Solution	10% Solution	500ml	156.36	198.91	480	198.91
87	Povidone Iodine 7.5% Solution	7.5% Solution	100 ml	29.20	37.15	82	37.15
88	Povidone Iodine Ointment 7.5% Solution	7.5% Solution	500ml	122.60	155.97	410	155.97
89	Chlorhexidine Glyconate Solution 5%	5% Solution	litr HDPE	689.86	877.64	190	190
90	Glutaraldehyde Glyconate Solution 5%	5% Solution	litr HDPE	269.63	343.01		343.01
91	Diclofenac Gel 30 gm Ointment	30 gm Ointment	30 gm	43.85	55.79		55.79
92	Paracetamol Syrup 60ml	125mg/5ml	60ml pack	14.53	18.48	22.2	18.48
93	Paracetamol 325mg+Diclofenac Sod. 50mg	325mg+50 mg	10x10 tablet	47.14	59.97		59.97
94	Paracetamol IP 325 mg+ibuprofen IP 400 mg	325mg+400 mg	10x10 tablet	121.97	155.18		155.18
95	BENZYL PEN SODIUM 10 LACS INJ.	10 LACS Units	Per injection	7.64	9.71	9.71	9.71
96	BENZYL PEN SODIUM 5 LACSINJ.	5 LACS Units	Per injection	8.38	10.66		10.66
97	BENZATHINE 6 LACS. INJ.	6 LACS Units	Per injection	11.81	15.01	11.69	11.69
98	BENZATHINE 12 LACS. INJ.	12 LACS Units	Per injection	17.84	22.7	19.81	19.81
99	Albendazole Tablet	400mg	10x10 Tablet	277.18	352.62	704	352.62
100	Alcoholic Hand (Disinfectant)/HAIR UB		100 ml pack	44.39	56.48	53	53

12


 ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
101	Alcoholic Hand Disinfectant/HAIR UB		500 ml pack	153.48	195.26	265	195.26
102	Amikacin Injection	250mg/2ml	Per vial	19.44	24.73		24.73
103	Ascorbic Acid	500mg	10x10 Tablets	134	170.48	148	148
104	Cefuroxime Tablet	250mg	10x10 Tablets	574.49	730.86		730.86
105	Cephalexan Capsule	250mg	10x10 Capsule	225.52	286.91		286.91
106	Cephalexan Capsule	500mg	10x10 Capsule	419.75	534		534
107	Clotrimazole Ointment 1%	1% Ointment	15mg Pack	8.13	10.34		10.34
108	Doxycycline Capsule	100mg Capsule	10x10 Capsule	144.56	183.9	308	183.9
109	Ibuprofen Tablet	200mg	10x10 Tablets	38	48.35	71	48.35
110	Ibuprofen Tablet	400mg	10x10 Tablets	68	86.5	120	86.5
111	Losartan Tablet	25mg	10x10 Tablets	45.31	57.64		57.64
112	Losartan Tablet	50mg	6x5x10 Tablets	224.88	286.1		286.1
113	Metronidazole Tablet	200mg	10x10 Tablets	56.77	72.22	82	72.22
114	Metronidazole Tablet	400mg	10x10 Tablets	78.59	99.99	152	99.99
115	Omeprazole	20mg	10x10 Capsule	62.66	79.71	287	79.71
116	Povidone Iodine 5% Ointment	5%	15gm pack	9.69	12.32		12.32
117	Trimethoprim and Sulphamethoxazole Tablets	800mg+160 mg	10x10 Tablets	169.13	215.16	230	215.16
118	Trimethoprim and Sulphamethoxazole Tablets	400mg+80 mg	10x10 Tablets	77	97.96	90	90
119S	Oral Contraceptive Pills- Mala D		28's Cycle	5.73	7.15		7.15

M

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
120	Oral Contraceptive Pills- Mala N		28's Cycle	5.73	7.15		7.15
121	Amoxicillin Dry Syrup (Each 5ml contains 125mg of Amoxicillin)	125 mg per 5ml	60 ml bottle	16.13	20.15	61.2	20.15
122	Ciprofloxacin Injection		100 ml Vial	15.72	19.62	20	19.62
123	Mannitol 20% Injection	20%	100 ml bottle	30	37.46	35	35
124	Mannitol 20 % Injection	20%	350 ml bottle	87.23	108.93	122.5	108.93
125	Gentamycin IP 2ml (40mg/ml) Injection	40mg/ml	Vial	8.10	10.11	9.7	9.7
126	Ranitidine IP 25mg/ml Injection	25mg/ml	2 ml Amp.	3.22	4.03		4.03
127	Cefuroxime Axetil 500mg Tablet	500mg per Tablet	10 x 10	1413.77	1765.31	5143	1765.31
128	Pantaprazole 40mg Tablet	40mg Per Tablet	10 x 10	82.44	102.94		102.94
129	Amikacin IP 100mg/2ml Injection	100mg/2ml	Vial	10.16	12.68		12.68
130	Amikacin IP 500mg/2ml Injection	500mg/2ml	Vial	37.16	46.4	108.34	46.4
131	Silver Sulphadiazine Cream 1%	1%	500 gram jar	255	318.41	315	315
132	Silver Sulphadiazine Cream 1%	1%	20 gram Al Tube	10.20	12.73	12.6	12.6
133	Povidone Iodine Ointment 5% USP 250 gm	Ointment 5% USP 250 gm	250 gms	128.52	160.48		160.48
134	Plasma Volume Expander 500 ml	Injection 100ml	1	81.68	102		102
135	Povidone Iodine Solution IP 5% 500ml	Solution IP 5% 500ml	500ml	85.56	106.84	220	106.84

2/2

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
136	Levofloxacin 100mg	Injection 100ml	1	14.08	17.58		17.58
137	Penicillin V 125 mg Tablet	Tablet 125mg	10 x 10	131.26	163.9		163.9
138	Penicillin V 250 mg Tablet	Tablet 250mg	10 x 10	247.77	309.39		309.39
139	Metformin 500mg	Tablet 500mg	10 x 10	39.93	49.85	202	49.85
140	Ringer Lactate 500ml	Injection 500ml	1	28.27	35.3	56.5	35.3
141	Bezanthain 24 lacs unit	Injection 24 lacs	1	32.14	40.13		40.13
142	Metronidazole	Injection 100ml	1	13.91	17.37	21	17.37
143	Dicyclomine HCl. 20mg + Paracetamol 325mg	Tablet P20mg+325 mg	10 x 10	51.46	64.26		64.26
144	Co-trimoxazole IP PEAD	Tablet 100mg+20 mg	10 x 10	32.66	40.79		40.79
145	Diclofena Sodium SR 100mg	Tablet 100mg	10 x 10	36.14	45.12		45.12
146	Amlodipine 5mg	Tablet 5mg	10 x 10	20.57	25.69	250	25.69
147	Atenolol 50mg	Tablet 50mg	10 x 10	35.56	44.4		44.4
148	Atorvastatin 10mg	Tablet 10mg	10 x 10	50.90	63.55	494	63.55
149	B-Complex. + Cit C & Zinc/ Cevexin-Z		10 x 10	93.38	116.61		116.61
150	Calcium+ Vitamin D3 250	Tablet 250mg	10 x 10	33.61	41.97		41.97
151	Calcium+Vitamin D3 500	Tablet 500mg	10 x 10	42.22	52.72		52.72
152	Atorvastatin 20mg	Tablet 20mg	10 x 10	84.27	105.23	1256	105.23
153	Glimpride 1mg	Tablet 1mg	10 x 10	21.98	27.45	370	27.45
154	Glimpride 2mg	Tablet 2mg	10 x 10	25.43	31.75	580	31.75
155	Levocetirizine 5mg Tablet	Tablet 5mg	10 x 10	26.66	33.29		33.29
156	Acelofenac and Paracetamol Tablet	100mg + 325 mg	10 x 10	84.5	105.52		105.52
157	Paracetamol	Tablet 650 mg	10 x 10	118.36	132.72	201	132.72

16

ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

S. No.	Formulation	Strength	Pack size	Last Per Pack PPP price Recommended by DoP to CPSEs (in Rs.)	Revised PPP price till WPI impact of year 2024 (in Rs.)	Ceiling price as on 27.09.2024 per pack (in Rs.)*	Recommended price i.e., Lower of (6) & (7) (in Rs.)
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
158	Amoxicillin + Clavulanic Acid	Tablet 500mg + 125 mg	10 x 10	793.73	889.99	1830	889.99
159	Vitamin A Paediatric Solution	Each ml containing Vitamin A 100000 IU	100 ml pack	119.25	133.72		133.72

*The column is blank wherever the formulation is either non-scheduled or ceiling price not fixed yet.

The strength of the formulation was not mentioned in the recommendation of DoP. Hence, the strength has been taken as mentioned in the list of PPP products of M/s Karnataka Antibiotics & Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

\$ The strength or composition is not mentioned in the recommendation of DoP. Hence, WPI is calculated on last recommended price of DoP and the same not compared with the current ceiling price of formulation mentioned in Schedule-I of DPCO, 2013.

Notes:

Note 1: For the formulation from S. No 1 to 118 WPI increase till 2019 was already given on the price recommended by DoP to CPSEs, therefore WPI increase from 2020 to 2024 is calculated.

Note 2: For the formulation from S. No 119 to 156 WPI increase till 2020 was already given on the price recommended by DoP to CPSEs, therefore WPI increase from 2021 to 2024 is calculated.

Note 3: For the formulation from S. No 157 to 159 WPI increase till 2022 was already given on the price recommended by DoP to CPSEs, therefore WPI increase from 2023 to 2024 is calculated.


ओम कुमार / OM KUMAR
 अवर सचिव / Under Secretary
 भारत सरकार / Government of India
 रसायन एवं उर्वरक मंत्रालय
 Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers
 औषध विभाग / Department of Pharmaceuticals
 नई दिल्ली-110001 / New Delhi-110001

12